## **BOROUGH OF HOPATCONG**

## **ORDINANCE 3-2023**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HOPATCONG, COUNTY OF SUSSEX AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY REGARDING PARKING ON CERTAIN STREETS

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Hopatcong in the County of Sussex and State of New Jersey as follows:

**Section I.** Section 231-15 of the Code of the Borough of Hopatcong, entitled Schedule I, Parking Prohibited at all times on Certain Streets is hereby amended to provide the following additional street:

Name of Street	<u>Side</u>	<u>Location</u>
Skytop Road	Both	From its intersection with Pitney Road in an easterly direction to its terminus at the shoreline of Lake Hopatcong.

**Section II.** If any article, section, subsection, sentence clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion s of the Ordinance, and shall remain in full force and effect.

**Section III.** In the event of any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Ordinance and any prior ordinance of the Borough, the provisions hereof shall be determined to govern. All other ordinances of the Borough are hereby ratified and confirmed, except where inconsistent with the terms hereof.

Section IV. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication according to law.

ATTEST:

Vacesce a Egan
Valerie Egan, CLERK

BOROUGH OF HOPATCONG

BY: Marie Galate, MAYOR

## **LEGAL NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION**

NOTICE is hereby given that the above Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Hopatcong, in the County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, held in the municipal building on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of February 2024, and the same came up for final passage at a meeting of the said Borough Council on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of March 2024 at which time, after persons interested were given an opportunity to be heard concerning said ordinance, the same was passed and will be in full force in the Borough according to law. By order of the Borough Council of the Borough of Hopatcong, County of Sussex and State of New Jersey.

Vacesce G. Egan Valerie A. Egan, Municipal Clerk